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RESOLVES, 1977 CHAP. 28
Transfer from Surplus $ 61,500
C.ET.A. 4,391
Federal Revenue Sharing 148,000
Antirecessional Fiscal Assistance 29,121
Total Available Credits 475,362
Amount to be raised by taxation $ 676,412

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this
resolve shall take effect when approved,

Effective May 26, 1977

CHAPTER 28

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Exchange of Certain Public Reserved Lands
with the Dead River Group of Companies.

Director of Bureau of Public Lands; authorized to consummate exchange
of public reserved lands. Resolved: That the Director of the Bureau of
Public Lands is authorized to consummate the exchange of lands contemplated
by the Agreement dated March 28, 1977, between the State of Maine and the
Dead River Group of Companies, a copy of which is attached to this resolve
and is incorporated herein for all purposes. Any and all lands received by
the State pursuant to said exchange shall be, for all purposes, public reserved
land of the State of Maine and shall be held in trust by the State under the
same terms and conditions as apply to other public reserved lands.

THIS AGREEMENT dated this 28th day of March, 1977, between DEAD
RIVER GROUP OF COMPANIES, a Maine corporation, with a place of
business at 55 Broadway, Bangor, Maine (herein called “Dead River”), and
the State of Maine (acting through its Commissioner of Conservation and its
Director of the Bureau of Public Lands, herein called “State of Maine”), is
witness to the following:

1. Dead River agrees to convey to the State of Maine by quitclaim deed all
its right, title and interest in the real estate described in Exhibit A attached.

2. The State of Maine agrees to convey to Dead River by quitclaim deed
all of its right, title and interest in the real estate described in Exhibit B
attached.

3. With respect to T.5, N.D., Washington County, the State of Maine
shall not locate any additional public reserved acreage in the part of the town-
ship presently owned by Dead River.

4. With respect to the lease between Dead River and Mildred Howard
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dated the 3oth day of July, 1968, the parties agree that as of the date of the ex-
change of closing documents hereunder, the State of Maine shall, as of that
date, assume all obligations and benefits of Dead River under said lease; and
Dead River shall hold the State of Maine harmless from any claims and obliga-
tions accruing prior to the date of exchange of the closing documents here-
under, and the State of Maine shall hold Dead River harmless from any claims
and obligations arising subsequent to the date of exchange of the closing docu-
ments hereunder. . - ' . /

5. The parties of this Agreement are aware that legislative approval is a
prerequisite to the performance of the terms of this Agreement and that it is
therefore contingent upon the granting of such authority. Documents re-
quired to accomplish the terms of this Agreement shall be exchanged prompt-
ly following legislative approval. This Agreement may be cancelled by writ-
ten notice by either party to the other at any time prior to the exchange of
said documents,

6. This Agreement shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of,
the successors and assigns of the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the parties hereto have executed this agree-
ment both as of the day and year first above written.

Attest: DEAD RIVER GROUP OF COMPANIES
Priscilla Longfellow By: George W, Weiland, its
. : Vice President
Attest: STATE OF MAINE
Vicki A, Parker By: " Lee M. Schepps, Director

Bureau of Public Lands

APPROVED:
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION

By: Richard E. Barringer,
Commissioner

" EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY TO BE CONVEYED
GRANTOR: Dead River Group of Companies

GRANTEE: State of Maine

A certain lot or parcel of land situated in Township 4 N.D., Hancock
County, Maine, and bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a post on the west line of Township 4 N.D. being the south-
west corner of land now or formerly owned by Dead River Group of Com-
panies; thence northerly by and along the west town line of Township 4 N.D.
41Y4 chains, more or less, to a point in Spencer Pond ; thence easterly through
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the land of the grantor and on a line parallel to the south line of Dead River
Group of Companies land, 371 chains, more or less, to a point being 250 feet
from the shore of Middie Unknown Lake; thence easterly and southerly at all
times 250 feet from the shore of Middle Unknown Lake and Lower Unknown
Lake to the intersection of the southerly boundary line of Dead River Group
of Companies land; thence westerly by and along the south line of the Dead
River Group of Compames land 410 chains, more or less, to the west line of
Township 4 N.D. said point on west line being the point of beginning; in-
tending to convey approximately 1,520 acres of land;

Meaning and intending to convey a portion of the land conveyed to the
grantor by H. F. Eaton & Sons recorded in Hancock County Registry of
Deeds, dated April 10, 1920, Book 552, Page 182; and Book 552, Page 187; and
Book 552, Page 177, and herein conveyed contammg 1,520 acres, more or less,
excluding the area of three great ponds that fall within this parcel and belng
a strip of land about five miles long and one-half mile wide located in the
southwest part of Dead River Group of Companies ownership in Téwnship
4 N.D., Hancock County, Maine,

Dead Rlver Group of Compames was formerly named Dead River Com-
pany. Dead River Company had its name changed to Dead River Cotrpora-
tion on August 16, 1967. It was further changed to Dead River Group on
September I, 1967, and further changed to Dead River Group of' Companies
on July 13, 1969 Dead River Company acquired the assets of Passamaquoddy
Land Co. under a plan of liquidation adopted by the Board of Directors of
Passamaquoddy Land Co. and the then Dead River Company on June 30, 1946,
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EXHIBIT B

SCALE. 1" = 1 mile

e,

STATE LANDS TO DEAD RIVER COMPANY

Township
T.4, N.D.
T.s, N.D.
T.s5, R.1, NBPP

TOTAL ACREAGE

Effective October 24, 1977

Acreage
640
480
400

1,520



